
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4237
ANSWERED ON:03.08.2009
NEW COLLEGE IN EDUCATIONALLY BACKWARD DISTRICTS
Nahata Smt. P. Jaya Prada

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to open new colleges in 2009-10 in educationally backward districts of the country including Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the details thereof aiongwith the number of colleges likely to set in minority concentrated districts?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): There is a proposal to launch a new scheme with Central-State funding for establishment of one model degree college in each of the 374 identified educationally backward districts having Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) lower than the national GER for higher education. These include 62 districts identified by the Ministry of Minority Affairs as minority concentration districts where the population of the minority group is over 20% on the basis of the 2001 census data on population, and have poor socio-economic indicators and basic amenities indicators, 17 other districts where minorities constitute 20% or more of the population and 36 districts which are dominated by those who are religious minorities nationally but are a majority in the respective States. 200 colleges are proposed to be assisted for establishment during the 11th Plan.
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